- loan of USD 515 million, the Catcher facility and the Petróleo
Nautipa loan facility. The market value of the interest swaps
and caps was negative by USD 50.2 million at 31 December
2020 (negative USD 11.7 million) and the changes in fair
value has been recognised as a fair value loss on financial
instruments.

The cross-currency interest swap held to hedge the BWO05
bond also hedges the interest rate risk on the bond with a
nominal value of USD 98.8 million with a maturity during
2020-2023. The weighted average interest swap rate
was 6.6% at 31 December 2020. The market value of the
cross-currency interest rate swaps was positive by USD 2.8
million at 31 December 2020 (negative USD 35.6 million) and
the changes in fair value has been recognised as a fair value
gain/(loss) on financial instruments.

BW Offshore Limited  |  Annual Report 2020118

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all the other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

USD MILLION 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments  (34.1)  34.1

Interest rate swaps  24.6  (24.6)

Cash flow sensitivity  (9.5)  9.5

31 December 2019
Variable rate instruments  (57.0)  57.0

Interest rate swaps  33.4  (33.4)

Cash flow sensitivity  (23.6)  23.6

Of the total interest-bearing debt at 31 December 2020 of
USD 1,129 million, USD 906.8 million is hedged.

The weighted average interest rate on financial instruments at
year-end was as follows:
Interest rate on cash deposits was 0.05% as per year-end
2020 (1.369%).

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial losses if a customer or
counterparty to financial receivables and financial instruments
fails to meet contractual obligations.

Loans, credit facilities, financial guarantees and derivatives are
only conducted with approved counterparties and predom-
inantly with investment grade financial institutions, and are
governed by standard agreements (ISDA, Nordic Trustee and
LMA documentation). The Group has policies that limit the
amount of credit exposure against any financial institution. The
maximum risk exposure is represented by the carrying amount